2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

AuM (in € bn, ls) Sales (in € m, rs)

Source: NuWays Research

NuWays AG 8

LAIQON AG
5-Pager - 28.02.2024

•

•

•

Valuation
The price target of € 10.00 is derived from a DCF model. The key assumptions of
the model are:

Terminal EBIT margin of 25%: Thanks to the highly scalable asset management
platform, a rising share of the fully automated LAIC business and the strict focus
on strong growing niche markets should enable EBIT margins of >25%. The ter­
minal EBIT margin is conservatively set as we do not consider any performance
related fees.

Terminal-year growth rate of 2.5%: Mid-term growth is still seen at a dynamic
16% (CAGR 2026-30E) as Lloyd Fonds should continue to benefit from secular
growth trends towards robo-advisory and sustainability. Long-term growth is nev­
ertheless conservatively set at 2%.

WACC: The discount factor of 9.0% is based on a risk-free rate of 2.5%, an equity
risk premium of 4% and a beta of 1.5x.

Looking at the sensitivity analysis below emphasizes that even a materially lower
terminal margin of 22.5% would still yield substantial upside to € 9.20.

2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e Terminal
value

-7.6 -4.5 4.5 8.3 11.8 14.7 14.0 16.5
6.4 6.6 6.9 7.1 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.8
-7.4 -1.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
-4.0 -6.6 -6.9 -7.1 -7.2 -7.4 -7.6 -7.8
-3.5 -4.0 -5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-16.0 -10.0 0.1 8.9 12.3 15.2 14.4 16.8
-16.2 -9.4 0.1 6.5 8.3 10.2 9.6 174.9
8.2% 8.2% 8.2% 8.3% 8.5% 8.7% 8.7% 9.0%

DCF per share derived from DCF avg. growth and earnings assumptions

Total present value 180 Short term growth (2023-2026) 3.4%
thereof terminal value 97% Medium term growth (2026 - 2030) 16.0%
Net debt (net cash) at start of year 6 Long term growth (2031 - infinity) 2.5%
Financial assets 0 Terminal year EBIT margin 25.0%
Provisions and off balance sheet debt 0
Equity value 175 WACC derived from

Cost of borrowings before taxes 8.0%
Discounted cash flow per share 10.0 Tax rate 15.0%
upside/(downside) 69% Cost of borrowings after taxes 6.8%

Required return on invested capital 8.7%
Risk premium 4.0%
Risk-free rate 2.5%

Share price 5.92 Beta 1.5

Sensitivity analysis DCF Sensitivity analysis DCF

10.0 2% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 10.0 20.0% 22.5% 25.0% 27.5% 30.0%
11.0% 6.2 6.6 7.0 7.5 8.0 11.0% 5.9 6.4 7.0 7.6 8.1